Transaction and pursuit costs

634

1,536

3,332

1,983

IPO Costs (3)

10,244

—

10,244

—

Amortization of share based compensation

639

—

639

—

Nonrecurring expenses (4)

581

782

1,362

1,563

Adjusted EBITDA

$ 69,527

$ 43,135

$ 115,589

$ 70,851

(1)  Excludes amount from discontinued operations.
(2)  Excludes amounts attributable to noncontrolling interest of $174 and $348 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, respectively.
(3)  Includes nonrecurring expenses for the transfer and assumption of indebtedness and other contractual obligations of the RLJ Predecessor.
(4)  Includes $0.6 million and $1.4 million, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and $0.8 million and $1.6 million for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2010 of certain general and administrative expenses of the RLJ Predecessor.

8

RLJ Lodging Trust

Pro forma Operating Statistics

For the three months ended June 30,

ADR

Occupancy

RevPAR

% of EBITDA

Market

# of Hotels

2011

2010

Var

2011

2010

Var

2011

2010

Var

2011

NYC

4

$ 240.10

$ 209.58

14.6% 96.7% 91.0% 6.3% $ 232.13

$ 190.64

21.8% 19%
Chicago

21

118.65

112.17

5.8% 75.0% 75.1% -0.1% 88.98

84.23

5.6% 12%

Austin

17

115.59

110.12

5.0% 75.8% 71.3% 6.3% 87.57

78.49

11.6% 10%

Denver 15 112.80 106.79 5.6% 74.7% 73.2% 2.1% 84.24 78.13 7.8% 10%
Louisville

5

147.67

148.21

-0.4% 73.1% 71.0% 3.1% 107.99

105.16

2.7% 8%

Washington DC

6

163.08

157.08

3.8% 80.6% 82.3% -2.1% 131.41

129.30

1.6% 7%
Other

71

107.25

104.80

2.3% 72.4% 68.4% 5.8% 77.61

71.67

8.3% 34%

Total

139

$ 127.44

$ 120.94

5.4% 75.5% 72.5% 4.2%$ 96.23

$ 87.65

9.8% 100%

ADR

Occupancy

RevPAR

% of EBITDA

Region

# of Hotels

2011

2010

Var

2011

2010

Var

2011

2010

Var

2011

South

62

$ 121.58

$ 118.59

2.5% 74.1% 70.3% 5.3% $ 90.09

$ 83.42

8.0% 43%
West

25

108.97

104.98

3.8% 74.9% 73.4% 2.1% 81.59

77.02

5.9% 15%

Midwest

45

106.81

103.51

3.2% 72.9% 70.2% 3.9% 77.84

72.63

7.2% 20%
Northeast

7

216.18

188.41

14.7% 89.3% 86.3% 3.5% 193.02

162.51

18.8% 22%

Total

139

$ 127.44

$ 120.94

5.4% 75.5% 72.5% 4.2%$ 96.23

$ 87.65

9.8% 100%

ADR

Occupancy

RevPAR

% of EBITDA

Service Level

# of Hotels

2011

2010

Var

2011

2010

Var

2011

2010

Var

2011

Focused Service

117

$ 116.00

$ 111.76

3.8% 75.5% 72.2% 4.5% $ 87.53

$ 80.70

8.5% 65%
Compact Full Service

21

152.31

139.07

9.5% 76.5% 73.2% 4.5% 116.48

101.75

14.5% 29%

Full Service

1

185.77

180.33

3.0% 68.6% 72.7% -5.5% 127.53

131.02

-2.7% 6%
Total

139

$ 127.44

$ 120.94

5.4% 75.5% 72.5% 4.2%$ 96.23

$ 87.65

9.8% 100%

Note:
The schedule above includes pro forma operating statistics for the Company’s 139 hotels as if they had been owned since January 1, 2010.  The Garden
District remains closed for renovations, therefore has been excluded from 2011 and 2010.  New York LaGuardia Airport Marriott was excluded for 2011 and
2010 since the hotel’s financial results will be classified  under discontinued operations starting in the third quarter 2011.  Pro forma results reflect 100% of
Doubletree Metropolitan financial results, results have not been adjusted to reflect the Company’s 95% ownership.

The information above has not been audited and is presented only for comparison purposes.